
 

Department of  
Environmental 
Conservation 

 
 



Schedule of Travel for Executive Positions
Calendar Year 2025

RANDALL BATES
Commissioner
Department of Environmental Conservation

Dates Traveled
Begin End

5/21/25 5/22/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Anchorage                       662              90             229                      5 986            

6/2/25 6/5/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Anchorage                       858            210             837                      5 1,910         

6/24/25 6/25/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Anchorage                       581              90             279                      5 955            

7/15/25 7/17/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Anchorage                       822            150             638                    40 1,650         

7/25/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Skagway                       512              45                    21 578            

7/30/25 8/1/25 Trip Cancelled Anchorage                    12 12              

8/12/25 8/16/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Anchorage                       739            270             916                      5 1,930         

8/20/25 8/22/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Kenai                       667              90                    13 770            

8/25/25 8/29/25 Conference/Training Related Travel Anchorage 225                                   1,848            270          1,116                    22 3,481         

9/2/25 9/5/25 Conference/Training Related Travel Santa Fe, NM 750                                      913            280          1,131                      5 3,079         

9/8/25 9/9/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Fairbanks                       618              90             254                      5 967            

9/16/25 9/17/25 Trip Cancelled Sitka                    26 26              

9/22/25 9/24/25 Conference/Training Related Travel Vancouver, BC                       727            408             707                    13 1,855         

11/2/25 11/6/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Anchorage; Bethel                    1,375            270             840                    58 2,543         

11/11/25 11/13/25 Conference/Training Related Travel Anchorage                       564            150             350                      5 1,069         
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Purpose of Trip
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12/4/25 12/5/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Anchorage                       561              90             209                    13 873            

TOTALS: RANDALL BATES 975                11,447                 2,503       7,506        253                22,684       

M & IE column contains meals and incidental allowance
Other Expenses column includes E-Travel Office service fees, hotel charges (such as phone, computer, and internet usage), and other incidental expenses



Schedule of Travel for Executive Positions
Calendar Year 2025

CHRISTINA CARPENTER
Deputy Commissioner
Department of Environmental Conservation

Dates Traveled
Begin End Purpose of Trip Destination Travel Total

1/19/25 1/23/25 Conference/Training Related Travel Vancouver, BC 3,519               

1/28/25 1/30/25 Legislative Related Travel Juneau 1,284               

2/25/25 2/26/25 Legislative Related Travel Juneau 1,103               

3/5/25 Legislative Related Travel Juneau 722                  

3/22/25 3/27/25 Conference/Training Related Travel Washington, D.C. 4,082               

4/22/25 4/25/25 Trip Cancelled Omaha, NE 867                  

5/12/25 5/15/25 Trip Cancelled Juneau 543                  

5/18/25 5/20/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Juneau 1,407               

TOTAL: CHRISTINA CARPENTER 13,527             

Name: 
Position: 

Organization: 



Schedule of Travel for Executive Positions
Calendar Year 2025

CRYSTAL KOENEMAN
Deputy Commissioner
Department of Environmental Conservation

Dates Traveled
Begin End Purpose of Trip Destination Travel Total

8/20/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Fairbanks 777                  

8/25/25 8/29/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Prudhoe Bay; Fairbanks 3,515               

9/8/25 9/9/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Fairbanks 909                  

9/16/25 9/17/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Sitka 945                  

9/22/25 9/23/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Anchorage 991                  

10/28/25 10/29/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Anchorage 1,268               

11/3/25 11/6/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Anchorage 3,232               

11/11/25 11/13/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Anchorage 1,386               

12/4/25 12/5/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Anchorage; Bethel 562                  

TOTAL: CRYSTAL KOENEMAN 13,585             

Name: 
Position: 

Organization: 



Schedule of Travel for Executive Positions
Calendar Year 2025

MEGAN KOHLER
Division Director
Division of Administrative Services
Department of Environmental Conservation

Dates Traveled
Begin End Purpose of Trip Destination Travel Total

1/27/25 1/30/25 Legislative Related Travel Juneau 1,117               

2/10/25 2/14/25 Legislative Related Travel Juneau 1,289               

2/25/25 2/26/25 Legislative Related Travel Juneau 862                  

3/22/25 3/27/25 Conference/Training Related Travel Washington, D.C. 2,803               

5/29/25 5/30/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Juneau 894                  

6/13/25 6/14/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Juneau 616                  

9/9/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Fairbanks 481                  

9/10/25 9/11/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Juneau 792                  

11/16/25 11/18/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Juneau 921                  

TOTAL: MEGAN KOHLER 9,775               

Name: 
Position: 

Organization: 



Schedule of Travel for Executive Positions
Calendar Year 2025

EUGENE MCCABE
Division Director
Division of Water
Department of Environmental Conservation

Dates Traveled
Begin End Purpose of Trip Destination Travel Total

1/22/25 1/23/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Juneau 1,001               

2/14/25 Legislative Related Travel Juneau 708                  

2/19/25 2/21/25 Legislative Related Travel Juneau 894                  

2/25/25 2/26/25 Legislative Related Travel Juneau 818                  

3/10/25 3/12/25 Legislative Related Travel Juneau 1,337               

3/24/25 3/25/25 Legislative Related Travel Juneau 967                  

4/30/25 5/1/25 Legislative Related Travel Juneau 1,111               

8/27/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Fairbanks 606                  

9/9/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Fairbanks 585                  

TOTAL: EUGENE MCCABE 8,027               

Name: 
Position: 

Organization: 



Schedule of Travel for Executive Positions
Calendar Year 2025

TERESA MELVILLE
Division Director
Division of Spill Prevention and Response
Department of Environmental Conservation

Dates Traveled
Begin End Purpose of Trip Destination Travel Total

3/10/25 3/12/25 Legislative Related Travel Juneau 1,502               

4/15/25 4/25/25 Conference/Training Related Travel Denver, CO; Oklahoma 
City, OK

4,930               

4/29/25 5/1/25 Trip Cancelled Fairbanks 5                      

5/12/25 5/15/25 Trip Cancelled Fairbanks 7                      

6/13/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Juneau 747                  

7/24/25 7/25/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Juneau, Skagway 1,586               

9/17/25 9/19/25 Board/Commission/Council Related Travel Cordova 1,199               

10/22/25 10/25/25 Board/Commission/Council Related Travel Alexandria, VA 1,920               

TOTAL: TERESA MELVILLE 11,896             

Name: 
Position: 

Organization: 



Schedule of Travel for Executive Positions
Calendar Year 2025

JASON OLDS
Division Director
Division of Air Quality
Department of Environmental Conservation

Dates Traveled
Begin End Purpose of Trip Destination Travel Total

1/27/25 1/30/25 Trip Cancelled Anchorage 20                    

3/3/25 3/6/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Anchorage 1,195               

4/7/25 4/10/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Spokane, WA 897                  

4/23/25 4/24/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Anchorage 605                  

6/24/25 6/25/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Anchorage 1,079               

9/8/25 9/9/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Fairbanks 1,126               

10/13/25 10/16/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Seattle 1,760               

11/3/25 11/7/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Jackson, WY 2,157               

TOTAL: JASON OLDS 8,839               

Name: 
Position: 

Organization: 



Schedule of Travel for Executive Positions
Calendar Year 2025

SHAUNDY PERRY
Division Director
Division of Environmental Health
Department of Environmental Conservation

Dates Traveled
Begin End Purpose of Trip Destination Travel Total

3/18/25 3/20/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Fairbanks 934                  

4/16/25 4/18/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Juneau 1,340               

8/26/25 8/27/25 Conference/Training Related Travel Fairbanks 737                  

TOTAL: SHAUNDY PERRY 3,011               

Name: 
Position: 

Organization: 



Schedule of Travel for Executive Positions
Calendar Year 2025

EMMA POKON
Commissioner
Department of Environmental Conservation

Dates Traveled
Begin End
9/2/24 9/7/24 Trip Cancelled Washington, D.C.                  200 200            

9/23/24 9/26/24 Conference/Training Related Travel Ketchikan                       651            210             796                      3 1,660         

9/30/24 Conference/Training Related Travel Whittier                       105              39 144            

1/23/25 Executive Branch/Department Related Travel Juneau                       636              45                      5 686            

1/27/25 1/30/25 Legislative Related Travel Juneau                       870            210                    15 1,095         

TOTALS: EMMA POKON -                     2,262                   504          796           223                3,785         

M & IE column contains meals and incidental allowance
Other Expenses column includes E-Travel Office service fees, hotel charges (such as phone, computer, and internet usage), and other incidental expenses
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